

No.: S266254

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

BRENNON B.,)	Court of Appeal
)	First District, Division One
<i>Petitioner,</i>)	No. A157026
)	
vs.)	Contra Costa
)	Superior Court
SUPERIOR COURT, CONTRA COSTA)	No.: MSC16-01005
<i>Respondent,</i>)	
)	
WEST CONTRA COSTA)	
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.)	
)	
<i>Real Parties in Interest.</i>)	

*After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division 1
On Review of an Order Sustaining a Demurrer
The Honorable Charles Treat, Judge*

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

Timothy P. Murphy, Esq. (SBN 120920)
Cody Lee Saal, Esq. (SBN 286041)
EDRINGTON, SCHIRMER & MURPHY, LLP
2300 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 450
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Telephone: (925) 827-3300
Facsimile: (925) 827-3320
Email: TMurphy@esmlawfirm.com
Email: CSaal@esmlawfirm.com

Douglas J. Collodel, Esq. (SBN 112797)
Alison K. Beanum, Esq. (SBN 221968)
CLYDE & CO US LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue, 14th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 358-7600
Facsimile: (213) 358-7650
Email: Douglas.collodel@clydeco.us
Email: Alison.beanum@clydeco.us

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CAPTION	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. ARGUMENT	8
A. <u>Sullivan and its Progeny Can be Rejected; The Act Only Applies to Facilities in Private Ownership.</u>	8
B. <u>Public Schools and Private Schools Are Fundamentally Different; Only a Private School Can Be Subject to the Act.</u>	10
C. <u>Subsection (f) of the Unruh Act Was Intended to Capture Architectural Barrier Access Cases Brought Under Title III of the ADA.</u>	13
D. <u>References to Unruh in an Assembly Bill and One Section of The Education Code Are Not Dispositive of the Issue.</u>	15
E. <u>Treble Damages are Punitive and Barred from Recovery Against Public Schools; Treble Damages Were Intended to Only be Recovered Against Privately Owned Business Establishments.</u>	16
F. <u>Statistical/Demographic Information Only Emphasizes the Importance of Allocating and Preserving Public School Resources.</u>	17

G. Numerous Legal Remedies Exist for the Protection of Vulnerable Student Populations in Public Schools; the Unruh Act is Not One of Them. 18

III. CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 20

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Alcorn v. Anbro Engineering, Inc.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 493	14
<i>Brennon B. v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 367	15
<i>City of Sanger v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 444	16
<i>Doe v. California Lutheran High School Ass.</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 828 (<i>California Lutheran</i>)	11
<i>Ellerbee v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1206	10
<i>Gates v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 481)	9, 10
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	16
<i>Hoff v. Vacaville Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 925	9
<i>Isbister v. Boys' Club of Santa Cruz, Inc.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 72	8, 9, 14
<i>Los Angeles Unif. Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles (Doe)</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 549	9, 16, 17
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 661	13, 14

<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	14
<i>San Mateo Union High School Dist. v. County of San Mateo</i> (2013) Cal.App.4 th 418	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Dept. of California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4 th 1002.....	9
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 30.....	9
<i>Visalia Unified School District v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5 th 563	16
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 th 1193.....	16, 17
<i>X.M. v. Superior Court of San Bernadino County (Hesperia Unified School District)</i> (2021) Cal. App.5 th 1014	16

Federal Cases

<i>Bass v. County of Butte</i> (9 th Cir. 2006) 458 F.3d 978.....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (E.D. Cal. 1990) 731 F. Supp. 947.....	8

California State Statutes

Civil Code § 51	passim
Government Code § 815.....	9, 10
Government Code § 818.....	16, 17
Education Code § 201(g)	16

State Statutory Record

Stats. 2015, Ch. 690, Sec. 222 15
